

No. 14-932

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF FARMINGTON HILLS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MARSHALL AND CHANDRA MARSHALL,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL L. STEFANI
FRANK J. RIVERS
STEFANI & STEFANI
Third Floor
512 E. Eleven Mile Road
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 544-3400

KATHRYN L. EINSPANIER
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
keinspanier@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Respondents David Marshall and
Chandra Marshall*

April 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. State-Court Proceedings and the Conditional Release-Dismissal Agreement	3
C. Federal Proceedings and the State Court’s <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Order	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. The City Seeks Error Correction of an Unpublished Decision That Turns on State-Law Questions.	8
II. The Idiosyncratic Facts of This Case Make the Case a Poor Vehicle for Review.	10
III. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied Michigan State Law of Collateral Estoppel.....	12
IV. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Concluded That the Agreement Was Unenforceable Under <i>Rumery</i> . 16	
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrow v. Pritchard</i> , 597 N.W.2d 853 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)	13, 14, 15
<i>Coughlen v. Coots</i> , 5 F.3d 970 (6th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ditmore v. Michalik</i> , 625 N.W.2d 462 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001)	13, 14, 15
<i>Dixon v. District of Columbia</i> , 394 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	19
<i>Estes v. Titus</i> , 751 N.W.2d 493 (Mich. 2008)	6, 13
<i>Hall v. Fortino</i> , 405 N.W.2d 106 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	6
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	1, 9
<i>Knoblauch v. Kenyon</i> , 415 N.W.2d 286 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	8, 15
<i>Pierron v. Pierron</i> , No. 292817, 2011 WL 255147 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2011)	6
<i>Stamps v. City of Taylor</i> , 54 N.W.2d 603 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Sleboede v. Sleboede</i> , 184 N.W.2d 923 (Mich. 1971)	12

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
480 U.S. 386 (1987)*passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1985 5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 1
